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Authorization Number 335472

I. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

II. ADMINISTRATION MATTERS

ROLL CALL

COMMISSIONER KIM BIRCHFIELD
COMMISSIONER BRENT CHERRY
COMMISSIONER MARK DUNBAR
COMMISSIONER DON GREEN
COMMISSIONER DEBORAH FAULKNER - Vice Chair
COMMISSIONER WILLIAM FORRESTER IIT
COMMISSIONER BUD HULSEY
COMMISSIONER ED JACKSON
COMMISSIONER CHAD PARTIN - Chair
COMMISSIONER LOWELL RUSSELL
COMMISSIONER TOM SPANGLER
COMMISSIONER BOBBY WAGGONER
COMMISSIONER BRIAN WRIGHT

DISCLAIMER - EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 11, 2022 COMMISSION MEETING:

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

IV.  DECERTIFICATION HEARING HELD THIS MONTH

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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VI.

VII.

Authorization Number 335472

APPEARING BEFORE THE COMMISSION/WAIVERS FOR PRE-EMPLOYMENT
REQUIREMENTS - 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.04

Hickman County Sheriff’s Office — Request a conviction waiver for Timothy Donte Byrdsong
(PSID# 2941-0414) hired January 27, 2022. On March 15, 2019, Mr. Byrdsong was arrested in Maury
County, Tennessee and charged with Assault. On December 09, 2020, Mr. Byrdsong plead guilty to
Misdemeanor Assault. Mr. Byrdsong has since satisfied all court ordered fines and fees.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

WAIVER TO ATTEND ANOTHER ACADEMY - P.O.S.T. Rule 1110-02-.03(3)

NONE TO REPORT

WAIVER OF BASIC TRAINING/SPECIALIZED SUBSTITUTIONS FOR IN SERVICE
TRAINING - 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.02

The following requests for Waiver/Substitution of Basic Training have been reviewed and
appear to meet P.O.S.T. requirements:

P.O.S.T. Assistant Director reviewed and administratively approved 39 P.O.S.T. Transition School
Waivers and all corresponding supporting documents. The reported documents appear to be in
order and meet or exceed the minimum standards set forth by the Peace Officers Standards and
Training requirements.

In addition, P.O.S.T. Assistant Director reviewed and administratively approved 7 solo waiver
requests based on the recently expired Governor’s orders. Due to the recent expiration of the orders,
the P.O.S.T. Commission has approved for solo waiver requests to be administratively approved until
the virtual P.O.S.T. Transition School is completed.
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VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVERS

WAIVER OF IN-SERVICE - RULE 1110-09-.05

Request for a waiver have been received for the following officers so that they as well as their
departments will remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines. They are not eligible for
2021 Salary Supplement.

Bolivar Police Department — Request a waiver of in-service for Devante Deshone Morrow (PSID#
5615-9480) hired, March 01, 2020. Mr. Morrow failed to complete five hours of the required Firearms
in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to
remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Bolivar Police Department — Request a waiver of in-service for Juana Noelia Munoz (PSID# 1243-
3464) hired, September 10, 2012. Ms. Munoz failed to complete five hours of the required Firearms in-
service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to
remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Crossville Police Department — Request a waiver of in-service for Terry Allan Graham (PSID#
8882-8888) hired August 07, 2003. On April 12, 2021, Mr. Graham was placed on administrative leave
pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Graham was not able to complete any of the required 2021 in-
service training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with
P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Gleason Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Kyle Loyd Watkins (PSID# 8806-
8025) hired October 03, 2021. Due to the timing of being hired, Mr. Watkins was only able to complete
37 hours of the required 2021 in-service training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer
to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Greene County Sheriff’s Office — Request a waiver of In-Service for Jason Ronald Shutts (PSID#
7367-0093) hired October 13, 2021. Mr. Shutts was unable to complete all the required 2021 in-service
training due to the timing of being hired. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to
remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office — Request a waiver of In-Service for Nicholas James Janow
(PSID# 6588-8668) hired December 20, 2021. Mr. Janow was unable to complete all the required 2021
in-service training due to not only the timing of being hired, but also the availability of training sessions.
The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office — Request a waiver of In-Service for Jarrod Anthony Pickell
(PSID# 2417-3038) hired December 20, 2021. Mr. Pickell was unable to complete all the required 2021
in-service training due to not only the timing of being hired, but also the availability of training sessions.
The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Knoxville Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Coy Lee Tucker I1. (PSID# 0446-
4627) hired November 26, 2007. On July 30, 2021, Mr. Tucker was placed on administrative leave
pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Tucker was not able to complete the required 2021 in-service
training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T.
guidelines.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Damon Scott Hutcheson
(PSID# 6862-4786) hired, July 16, 2015. Mr. Hutcheson failed to complete the test portion of the
required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the
officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Brian Darnell Woodward
(PSID# 7857-4385) hired, July 01, 2011. Mr. Woodward was unable to complete all the required in-
service training for the 2021 calendar year, due to his involvement in an ongoing criminal investigation.
The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for McKenzie Isaac Harper
(PSID# 0018-0928) hired, August 16, 2019. Mr. Harper failed to complete the test portion of the
required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the
officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Beri Symone Scott (PSID#
2596-8864) hired, August 16, 2019. Ms. Scott failed to complete the test portion of the required in-
service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to
remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Matthew David Swindell
(PSID# 6791-9749) hired, March 16, 2019. On October 20, 2021, Mr. Swindell was placed on
administrative leave pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Swindell was unable to complete all the
required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the
officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Metropolitan Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Warren Redrick Thomas
(PSID# 8224-0495) hired, November 18, 1996. Mr. Thomas failed to complete all the required in-
service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to
remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Murfreesboro Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Ava Travon Radley (PSID#
0698-7515) hired, August 04, 1997. Ms. Radley failed to complete all the required in-service training
for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in
compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Pigeon Forge Police Department — Request a waiver of In-Service for Rodney Robert Carr (PSID#
6779-4452) hired, September 08, 1986. On November 04, 2021, Mr. Carr was placed on medical leave.
Mr. Carr was unable to complete the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver
will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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WAIVERS OF SIX (6) MONTH RULE:

THE TENNESSEE P.O.S.T. COMMISSION HAS RECEIVED AND REVIEWED 0 SIX-

MONTH WAIVER(S) WHICH FALL UNDER THE PROVISIONS OUTLINED IN THE
GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 15.30.

“The provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 38-8-107 and 38-8-111, requiring
completion of basic training and in-service credits are suspended to the extent necessary to give the
Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission discretion to reasonably extend the deadline
for meeting such requirements as necessary to respond to the effects of COVID-19.”

THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS ARE REQUESTING A WAIVER OF THE SIX (6)
MONTH RULE TO KEEP THEIR OFFICER(S) AND THE DEPARTMENT IN
COMPLIANCE.

NONE TO REPORT

WAIVERS OF EIGHT (8) MONTH RULE:

The following officer(s) are requesting a waiver of the eight-month rule. They will receive the
2021 Salary Supplement payment if they completed 2021 In-Service requirements.

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Bradford David Brown.
(PSID# 0717-4833) hired, March 22, 1996. On June 01, 2021, Mr. Brown retired in good standing. Prior
to retiring, Mr. Brown completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Allen Michael Griffith.
(PSID# 5274-8624) hired, March 22, 1996. On May 31, 2021, Mr. Griffith retired in good standing. Prior
to retiring, Mr. Griffith completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for James Christian Hixon.
(PSID# 7687-8809) hired, March 31, 1995. On February 25, 2021, Mr. Hixon retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Hixon completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Patrick Glenn Hubbard.
Sr.(PSID# 4804-2089) hired, January 24, 1992. On July 22, 2021, Mr. Hubbard retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Hubbard completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Wayne Elliot Jefferson Jr.
(PSID# 6623-4140) hired, March 22, 1996. On June 15, 2021, Mr. Jefferson retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Jefferson completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Lorine Dane Johnston Sr.
(PSID# 5633-3606) hired, April 07, 2000. On May 13, 2021, Mr. Johnston retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Johnston completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Gary Rodney Martin
(PSID# 7191-6234) hired, October 14, 1994. On June 18, 2021, Mr. Martin retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Martin completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Chattanooga Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Thomas Roddy
(PSID# 3505-8925) hired, March 31, 1995. On July 31, 2020, Mr. Roddy retired in good standing. Prior
to retiring, Mr. Roddy completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Dickson Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Donald Ray Arnold. (PSID#
1209-4162) hired, October 16, 1989. On August 30, 2021, Mr. Amold retired in good standing. Prior to
retiring, Mr. Arnold completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Page 9 of 18



Authorization Number 335472

Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Ragan O. McDevitt.
(PSID# 0280-6069) hired, January 21, 1992. On June 16, 2021, Mr. McDevitt retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. McDevitt completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Wayne Tittle.
(PSID# 1757-7217) hired, June 06, 1997. On June 16, 2021, Mr. Tittle retired in good standing. Prior to
retiring, Mr. Tittle completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Johnson City Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for William Earl Hammer.
(PSID# 2834-0044) hired, February 15, 1989. On June 25, 2021, Mr. Hammer retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Hammer completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Johnson City Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Terry Blake Hardin (PSID#
0451-5564) hired, September 25, 1987. On May 07, 2021, Mr. Hardin retired in good standing. Prior to
retiring, Mr. Hardin completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Knoxville Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Ronald Michael Linkins Jr.
(PSID# 0843-7422) hired, March 20, 1995. On August 20, 2021, Mr. Linkins retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Linkins completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Knoxville Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Danny Keith Paidousis (PSID#
7493-9879) hired, January 28, 1991. On June 30, 2021, Mr. Paidousis retired in good standing. Prior to
retiring, Mr. Paidousis completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Knoxville Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Douglas Ray Stiles (PSID#
2219-1313) hired, April 24, 1989. On July 30, 2021, Mr. Stiles retired in good standing. Prior to retiring,
Mr. Stiles completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

La Vergne Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Timothy Scott Hudgens
(PSID# 1014-1523) hired, March 03, 2011. On April 05, 2021, Mr. Hudgens retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Hudgens completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Maury County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Marvin Dwight Fautt (PSID#
6727-1188) hired, August 01, 1982. On May 07,2021, Mr. Fautt retired in good standing. Prior to retiring,
Mr. Fautt completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Pleasant View Police Department — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Rickie Estle Stephens
(PSID# 2796-1657) hired, May 29, 2012. On August 27, 2021, Mr. Stephens retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Mr. Stephens completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Robertson County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Richard Kevan Williams
(PSID# 4626-5679) hired, September 07, 2018. On August 05, 2021, Mr. Williams was placed on
medical leave. Prior to being placed on medical leave, Mr. Williams completed all the required 2021 In-
Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Terry Don DeShields (PSID#
9531-8241) hired, April 01, 1999. On July 01, 2021, Mr. DeShields retired in good standing. Prior to
retiring, Mr. DeShields completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for William Michael Franks
(PSID# 3027-5129) hired, June 06, 1994. On April 01, 2021, Mr. Franks retired in good standing. Prior
to retiring, Mr. Franks completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Bryan Payne (PSID#
0945-9670) hired, June 17, 1996. On July 01, 2021, Mr. Payne retired in good standing. Prior to retiring,
Mr. Payne completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Michael Darrell Pope (PSID#
9424-5378) hired, June 01, 1994. On June 01, 2021, Mr. Pope retired in good standing. Prior to retiring,
Mr. Pope completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request an eight (8) month waiver for Rosalind Yolanda Harrison
(PSID# 3810-2491) hired, January 03, 1989. On August 01, 2021, Ms. Harrison retired in good standing.
Prior to retiring, Ms. Harrison completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

WAIVER FOR MEDICAL - RULE 1110-09-.06
The following departments are requesting a waiver for medical reasons for the 2021 calendar
year, so the departments will also remain in compliance. Officers did not complete in-service

training and are not eligible for Salary Supplement:

Camden Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

James Joseph Hardin PSID: 9229-6719
James Calvin Inman PSID: 2714-0114
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Chattanooga Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Kelly Renee Cronon PSID: 8701-6227
Galen Dushea Roberts PSID: 4727-1871
Joshua Thomas Stone PSID# 8317-9592
Jonathan Anthony Waltero PSID# 6979-3760
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Clarksville Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Tanner Sloan Pew PSID: 2791-9959

Brian Gus Tenry PSID: 3045-2547

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Fayetville Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):
Christopher Randall Mitchell PSID: 2791-9959

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Germantown Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Theodore Maximillion Broadnax PSID#: 5398-1857
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Patricia Irene Nolan PSID: 4766-8903

Marty Eugene Ray PSID: 9071-1382

Joseph Emillo Sanchez PSID# 7666-0476

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Jackson Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Aaron Dewayne Sisk PSID#: 6738-1762
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Knox County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Zachary Lee AKins PSID#: 5244-7898
Tammy Michelle Brummitt PSID#: 7865-4271
Gregory Kenneth Faulkner PSID# 1830-3905
Alex Scot LaRue PSID# 9265-3467
Anthony Keith Rathbone PSID# 7449-7139
Karla Sue Smith PSID# 4320-7208
David Keith West PSID# 17584

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Knoxville Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Clayton Lynn Madison PSID#: 3566-9665
Edward Leroy Nation PSID# 7495-6460
Deanna Paige Rickerman PSID# 2644-7427
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Marshall County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

James Freddie Darnell PSID#: 8271-0275
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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Metropolitan Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Katelyn Marie Argeroplos
William Charlton Boler
Cary Dale Briley

Byron Lamont Carter
Pamela Denise Caulder
Holly Christine Davis
William Shannon Hamblen
Megan Kathleen Hoffman
Joe Hughlan Hooper 111
Richard Edmund Jackson
Jacob Lee Krispin
Sharraff Majad Mallery
Meghan Rose McKeown
Janelle Dawn Moss
Michael Gene Reid
Clayton Deandre Smith
James Lesley Smith Jr
Melina Michael Tarnborella
Bryan Scott Toney

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:

PSID# 9147-5046
PSID# 8266-3453
PSID# 7982-2379
PSID# 0201-1077
PSID# 1641-3523
PSID#7993-6893
PSID# 1992-1966
PSID# 9248-5156
PSID# 8247-7302
PSID# 2918-8774
PSID# 0914-1455
PSID# 3133-7402
PSID# 8774-7456
PSID#3717-3565
PSID# 5800-3856
PSID# 8716-2645
PSID# 7271-7268
PSID# 7662-4313
PSID# 0575-3876

Second

Remarks:

Pigeon Forge Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Michelle Jayne Brown

PSID#: 6692-1236

Second

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:
Remarks:

Rutherford County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Sarah Leeana Blair

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:

PSID#: 7086-2233

Second

Remarks:
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Sevier County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Sherman Darrell Lee PSID#: 1168-1831
Robert Brian Stoffle PSID# 0204-6125
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelby County Sheriff’s Office — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Keiona Monet Aguilera PSID# 0377-1899
Charles Mitchell Eldridge PSID# 0739-1897
Michael Patrick Kraemer PSID# 0942-4717
Kenneth Bernard Robertson PSID# 0586-8143
Amber Danielle Wilson PSID# 4131-1286
Charllai Vincine Wooten PSID# 2925-2811
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Shelbyville Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Robert Greg Loyd PSID#: 5052-3173
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Spring Hill Police Department — Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):

Thomas Darnell Goetz PSID#: 5286-4293
Jason Lee Zolnierz PSID# 1988-8497
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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WAIVERS FOR MILITARY LEAVE — RULE 1110-09-.06(5)

The following departments are requesting a waiver for military service for the 2021 calendar
year. Military orders are included along with change of status. These officers will be eligible to
receive salary supplements, and the departments will remain in compliance.

P.O.S.T. Assistant Director has reviewed and administratively approved 3 Military Waivers and

corresponding supporting documents. All the reported documents appear to be in order and meet or
exceed minimum standards set forth by the Peace Officers Standards and Training requirements.

APPLICATIONS FOR TRAINING OFFICER - 1110-04-.03

P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 11 application(s) for Training Officer, and they
appear to meet criteria for approval.

The officer(s) listed below if any will be informed, they have one year to complete the Instructor
Development course or approved substitute.

Amanda Marie Garren PSID# 2485-0425  Chattanooga Airport Police Department

Thomas F. Brown Jr. PSID# 31094 Mountain City Police Department
Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR - 1110-03-.04

P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 23 application(s) for Certified Instructor, and
they appear to be in order and meet minimum standards, and they have completed the minimum
hours in attendance of required courses.

The instructors listed below if any will be notified, they have one year to complete Instructor
Development or approved substitute:

The officers listed below if any request a waiver of the one-year training officer requirement:

Edward Ray Beaty PSID# 1606-9404  Chattanooga Airport Police Department
James Richard Ellis PSID# 7265-1011  Portland Police Department
William B. Copeland  PSID# 1921-7673 Sparta Police Department

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:
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CURRICULUM AND TESTS - 1110-04 and SPECIALIZED TRAINING CURRICULUM
—1110-04-.09

P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 341 in-service and specialized training classes this
month as they appear to be in order and meet or exceed minimum standards set forth by the Peace
Officers Standards and Training requirements. They have made note if these training offerings
meet the P.O.S.T. requirements for Firearms, EVOC, Mental Illness and CSA.

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

OLD BUSINESS

NONE TO REPORT

NEW BUSINESS/ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

Knox County Sheriff’s Office Regional Training Academy — Request approval of their 2021 Annual
Report.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Spring City Police Department — Miquel Antonio LaBoy (PSID# 10187) was hired on December
07, 2020. However, P.O.S.T. did not receive the required paperwork until February 07, 2022.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Houston County Sheriff’s Office — Request for the Commission to determine if Kamden Robert
Lang is qualified to run for Sheriff of Houston County, Tennessee.
Appearing

Motion to Approve/Disapprove by: Second
Remarks:

Page 18 of 18



	PEACE OFFICERS STANDARD AND TRAINING
	COMMISSION COMMITTEE MEETING
	MARCH 18, 2022
	AGENDA
	I. ADOPTION OF AGENDA
	II. ADMINISTRATION MATTERS
	ROLL CALL
	IV. DECERTIFICATION HEARING HELD THIS MONTH
	V. APPEARING BEFORE THE COMMISSION/WAIVERS FOR PRE-EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS – 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.04
	VI. WAIVER TO ATTEND ANOTHER ACADEMY – P.O.S.T. Rule 1110-02-.03(3)
	VII. WAIVER OF BASIC TRAINING/SPECIALIZED SUBSTITUTIONS FOR IN SERVICE TRAINING – 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.02
	VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVERS
	WAIVERS OF SIX (6) MONTH RULE:
	THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS ARE REQUESTING A WAIVER OF THE SIX (6) MONTH RULE TO KEEP THEIR OFFICER(S) AND THE DEPARTMENT IN COMPLIANCE.
	WAIVERS OF EIGHT (8) MONTH RULE:
	The following officer(s) are requesting a waiver of the eight-month rule. They will receive the 2021 Salary Supplement payment if they completed 2021 In-Service requirements.
	WAIVER FOR MEDICAL – RULE 1110-09-.06
	WAIVERS FOR MILITARY LEAVE – RULE 1110-09-.06(5)
	IX. APPLICATIONS FOR TRAINING OFFICER – 1110-04-.03
	X. APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR – 1110-03-.04
	XI. CURRICULUM AND TESTS – 1110-04 and SPECIALIZED TRAINING CURRICULUM
	XII. OLD BUSINESS
	XIII. NEW BUSINESS/ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION


Authorization Number 335472





[image: ]



PEACE OFFICERS STANDARD AND TRAINING

COMMISSION COMMITTEE MEETING

MARCH 18, 2022

AGENDA





I. ADOPTION OF AGENDA



II. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS



III. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MONTH(S) MINUTES



IV. INFORMAL DECERTIFICATION HEARING COMMITTEE REPORT



V. APPEARING BEFORE THE COMMISSION/

WAIVERS FOR PRE-EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS



VI. WAIVER TO ATTEND ANOTHER ACADEMY



VII. WAIVERS OF BASIC TRAINING



VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVERS



IX. APPLICATIONS FOR TRAINING OFFICER



X. APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR



XI. CURRICULUM AND TESTS/SPECIALIZED TRAINING CURRICULUM



XII. OLD BUSINESS



XIII. NEW BUSINESS/ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION







I. ADOPTION OF AGENDA



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	



II. ADMINISTRATION MATTERS

ROLL CALL

[bookmark: _Hlk66874192]COMMISSIONER KIM BIRCHFIELD 

[bookmark: _Hlk66875488]COMMISSIONER BRENT CHERRY

[bookmark: _Hlk66872505]COMMISSIONER MARK DUNBAR

COMMISSIONER DON GREEN 

[bookmark: _Hlk66872485][bookmark: _Hlk66874706]COMMISSIONER DEBORAH FAULKNER - Vice Chair COMMISSIONER WILLIAM FORRESTER III 

COMMISSIONER BUD HULSEY

[bookmark: _Hlk66873215]COMMISSIONER ED JACKSON 

COMMISSIONER CHAD PARTIN - Chair

[bookmark: _Hlk66872983]COMMISSIONER LOWELL RUSSELL

[bookmark: _Hlk66873298]COMMISSIONER TOM SPANGLER

[bookmark: _Hlk66875625]COMMISSIONER BOBBY WAGGONER

[bookmark: _Hlk66872238]COMMISSIONER BRIAN WRIGHT



DISCLAIMER – EXECUTIVE SECRETARY





III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR FEBRUARY 11, 2022 COMMISSION MEETING:



[bookmark: _Hlk93041943]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





IV. DECERTIFICATION HEARING HELD THIS MONTH



[bookmark: _Hlk87598497]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








V. APPEARING BEFORE THE COMMISSION/WAIVERS FOR PRE-EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS – 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.04

[bookmark: _Hlk80357418]

[bookmark: _Hlk93911095][bookmark: _Hlk89784558][bookmark: _Hlk89784571]Hickman County Sheriff’s Office – Request a conviction waiver for Timothy Donte Byrdsong (PSID# 2941-0414) hired January 27, 2022. On March 15, 2019, Mr. Byrdsong was arrested in Maury County, Tennessee and charged with Assault. On December 09, 2020, Mr. Byrdsong plead guilty to Misdemeanor Assault. Mr. Byrdsong has since satisfied all court ordered fines and fees. 

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	







VI. WAIVER TO ATTEND ANOTHER ACADEMY – P.O.S.T. Rule 1110-02-.03(3)



NONE TO REPORT







VII. WAIVER OF BASIC TRAINING/SPECIALIZED SUBSTITUTIONS FOR IN SERVICE TRAINING – 1110-02-.03 + 1110-9-.02



The following requests for Waiver/Substitution of Basic Training have been reviewed and appear to meet P.O.S.T. requirements:



P.O.S.T. Assistant Director reviewed and administratively approved 39 P.O.S.T. Transition School Waivers and all corresponding supporting documents. The reported documents appear to be in order and meet or exceed the minimum standards set forth by the Peace Officers Standards and Training requirements.



In addition, P.O.S.T. Assistant Director reviewed and administratively approved 7 solo waiver requests based on the recently expired Governor’s orders. Due to the recent expiration of the orders, the P.O.S.T. Commission has approved for solo waiver requests to be administratively approved until the virtual P.O.S.T. Transition School is completed.

[bookmark: _Hlk71567115]






VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVERS



[bookmark: WAIVER_OF_IN-SERVICE_–_RULE_1110-09-.05]WAIVER OF IN-SERVICE – RULE 1110-09-.05

Request for a waiver have been received for the following officers so that they as well as their departments will remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines. They are not eligible for 2021 Salary Supplement.



Bolivar Police Department – Request a waiver of in-service for Devante Deshone Morrow (PSID# 5615-9480) hired, March 01, 2020. Mr. Morrow failed to complete five hours of the required Firearms in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Bolivar Police Department – Request a waiver of in-service for Juana Noelia Munoz (PSID# 1243-3464) hired, September 10, 2012. Ms. Munoz failed to complete five hours of the required Firearms in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



[bookmark: _Hlk97815848]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk98235914]Crossville Police Department – Request a waiver of in-service for Terry Allan Graham (PSID# 8882-8888) hired August 07, 2003. On April 12, 2021, Mr. Graham was placed on administrative leave pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Graham was not able to complete any of the required 2021 in-service training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Gleason Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Kyle Loyd Watkins (PSID# 8806-8025) hired October 03, 2021. Due to the timing of being hired, Mr. Watkins was only able to complete 37 hours of the required 2021 in-service training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Greene County Sheriff’s Office – Request a waiver of In-Service for Jason Ronald Shutts (PSID# 7367-0093) hired October 13, 2021. Mr. Shutts was unable to complete all the required 2021 in-service training due to the timing of being hired. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97816649]Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office – Request a waiver of In-Service for Nicholas James Janow (PSID# 6588-8668) hired December 20, 2021. Mr. Janow was unable to complete all the required 2021 in-service training due to not only the timing of being hired, but also the availability of training sessions. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



[bookmark: _Hlk97816660]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office – Request a waiver of In-Service for Jarrod Anthony Pickell (PSID# 2417-3038) hired December 20, 2021. Mr. Pickell was unable to complete all the required 2021 in-service training due to not only the timing of being hired, but also the availability of training sessions. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Knoxville Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Coy Lee Tucker II. (PSID# 0446-4627) hired November 26, 2007. On July 30, 2021, Mr. Tucker was placed on administrative leave pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Tucker was not able to complete the required 2021 in-service training. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








[bookmark: _Hlk97821145][bookmark: _Hlk98084032]Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Damon Scott Hutcheson (PSID# 6862-4786) hired, July 16, 2015. Mr. Hutcheson failed to complete the test portion of the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Brian Darnell Woodward (PSID# 7857-4385) hired, July 01, 2011. Mr. Woodward was unable to complete all the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year, due to his involvement in an ongoing criminal investigation. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for McKenzie Isaac Harper (PSID# 0018-0928) hired, August 16, 2019. Mr. Harper failed to complete the test portion of the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Beri Symone Scott (PSID# 2596-8864) hired, August 16, 2019. Ms. Scott failed to complete the test portion of the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Matthew David Swindell (PSID# 6791-9749) hired, March 16, 2019. On October 20, 2021, Mr. Swindell was placed on administrative leave pending an ongoing investigation. Mr. Swindell was unable to complete all the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



[bookmark: _Hlk97821156]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Metropolitan Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Warren Redrick Thomas (PSID# 8224-0495) hired, November 18, 1996. Mr. Thomas failed to complete all the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97822053]Murfreesboro Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Ava Travon Radley (PSID# 0698-7515) hired, August 04, 1997. Ms. Radley failed to complete all the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Pigeon Forge Police Department – Request a waiver of In-Service for Rodney Robert Carr (PSID# 6779-4452) hired, September 08, 1986. On November 04, 2021, Mr. Carr was placed on medical leave. Mr. Carr was unable to complete the required in-service training for the 2021 calendar year. The waiver will allow both the agency and the officer to remain in compliance with P.O.S.T. guidelines.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








WAIVERS OF SIX (6) MONTH RULE:



THE TENNESSEE P.O.S.T. COMMISSION HAS RECEIVED AND REVIEWED 0 SIX- MONTH WAIVER(S) WHICH FALL UNDER THE PROVISIONS OUTLINED IN THE GOVERNOR’S EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 15.30.



“The provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Sections 38-8-107 and 38-8-111, requiring completion of basic training and in-service credits are suspended to the extent necessary to give the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission discretion to reasonably extend the deadline for meeting such requirements as necessary to respond to the effects of COVID-19.”







THE FOLLOWING DEPARTMENTS ARE REQUESTING A WAIVER OF THE SIX (6) MONTH RULE TO KEEP THEIR OFFICER(S) AND THE DEPARTMENT IN COMPLIANCE.



NONE TO REPORT







WAIVERS OF EIGHT (8) MONTH RULE:



[bookmark: _Hlk71875538]The following officer(s) are requesting a waiver of the eight-month rule. They will receive the 2021 Salary Supplement payment if they completed 2021 In-Service requirements.

[bookmark: _Hlk82427435]

Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Bradford David Brown. (PSID# 0717-4833) hired, March 22, 1996. On June 01, 2021, Mr. Brown retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Brown completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Allen Michael Griffith. (PSID# 5274-8624) hired, March 22, 1996. On May 31, 2021, Mr. Griffith retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Griffith completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for James Christian Hixon. (PSID# 7687-8809) hired, March 31, 1995. On February 25, 2021, Mr. Hixon retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Hixon completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97831094]Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Patrick Glenn Hubbard. Sr.(PSID# 4804-2089) hired, January 24, 1992. On July 22, 2021, Mr. Hubbard retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Hubbard completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



[bookmark: _Hlk97831104]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Wayne Elliot Jefferson Jr. (PSID# 6623-4140) hired, March 22, 1996. On June 15, 2021, Mr. Jefferson retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Jefferson completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Lorine Dane Johnston Sr. (PSID# 5633-3606) hired, April 07, 2000. On May 13, 2021, Mr. Johnston retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Johnston completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Gary Rodney Martin (PSID# 7191-6234) hired, October 14, 1994. On June 18, 2021, Mr. Martin retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Martin completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Chattanooga Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Thomas Roddy (PSID# 3505-8925) hired, March 31, 1995. On July 31, 2020, Mr. Roddy retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Roddy completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Dickson Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Donald Ray Arnold. (PSID# 1209-4162) hired, October 16, 1989. On August 30, 2021, Mr. Arnold retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Arnold completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Ragan O. McDevitt. (PSID# 0280-6069) hired, January 21, 1992. On June 16, 2021, Mr. McDevitt retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. McDevitt completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Wayne Tittle. (PSID# 1757-7217) hired, June 06, 1997. On June 16, 2021, Mr. Tittle retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Tittle completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Johnson City Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for William Earl Hammer. (PSID# 2834-0044) hired, February 15, 1989. On June 25, 2021, Mr. Hammer retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Hammer completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97833258]Johnson City Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Terry Blake Hardin (PSID# 0451-5564) hired, September 25, 1987. On May 07, 2021, Mr. Hardin retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Hardin completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Knoxville Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Ronald Michael Linkins Jr. (PSID# 0843-7422) hired, March 20, 1995. On August 20, 2021, Mr. Linkins retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Linkins completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Knoxville Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Danny Keith Paidousis (PSID# 7493-9879) hired, January 28, 1991. On June 30, 2021, Mr. Paidousis retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Paidousis completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








[bookmark: _Hlk97834788]Knoxville Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Douglas Ray Stiles (PSID# 2219-1313) hired, April 24, 1989. On July 30, 2021, Mr. Stiles retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Stiles completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





La Vergne Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Timothy Scott Hudgens (PSID# 1014-1523) hired, March 03, 2011. On April 05, 2021, Mr. Hudgens retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Hudgens completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Maury County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Marvin Dwight Fautt (PSID# 6727-1188) hired, August 01, 1982. On May 07, 2021, Mr. Fautt retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Fautt completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Pleasant View Police Department – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Rickie Estle Stephens (PSID# 2796-1657) hired, May 29, 2012. On August 27, 2021, Mr. Stephens retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Stephens completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



[bookmark: _Hlk97836049]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Robertson County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Richard Kevan Williams (PSID# 4626-5679) hired, September 07, 2018. On August 05, 2021, Mr. Williams was placed on medical leave. Prior to being placed on medical leave, Mr. Williams  completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Terry Don DeShields (PSID# 9531-8241) hired, April 01, 1999. On July 01, 2021, Mr. DeShields retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. DeShields completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for William Michael Franks (PSID# 3027-5129) hired, June 06, 1994. On April 01, 2021, Mr. Franks retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Franks completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for David Bryan Payne (PSID# 0945-9670) hired, June 17, 1996. On July 01, 2021, Mr. Payne retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Payne completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Michael Darrell Pope (PSID# 9424-5378) hired, June 01, 1994. On June 01, 2021, Mr. Pope retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Mr. Pope completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request an eight (8) month waiver for Rosalind Yolanda Harrison (PSID# 3810-2491) hired, January 03, 1989. On August 01, 2021, Ms. Harrison retired in good standing. Prior to retiring, Ms. Harrison completed all the required 2021 In-Service Training.



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	







WAIVER FOR MEDICAL – RULE 1110-09-.06



The following departments are requesting a waiver for medical reasons for the 2021 calendar year, so the departments will also remain in compliance. Officers did not complete in-service training and are not eligible for Salary Supplement:



Camden Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



James Joseph Hardin		PSID: 9229-6719

James Calvin Inman 		PSID: 2714-0114



[bookmark: WAIVERS_FOR_MILITARY_LEAVE_–_RULE_1110-0]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Chattanooga Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



Kelly Renee Cronon			PSID: 8701-6227

Galen Dushea Roberts		PSID: 4727-1871

Joshua Thomas Stone		PSID# 8317-9592

Jonathan Anthony Waltero		PSID# 6979-3760



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Clarksville Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



Tanner Sloan Pew		PSID: 2791-9959

Brian Gus Tenry		PSID: 3045-2547



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97825404]Fayetville Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Christopher Randall Mitchell 	PSID: 2791-9959



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Germantown Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Theodore Maximillion Broadnax 		PSID#: 5398-1857



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Hamilton County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



Patricia Irene Nolan		PSID: 4766-8903

Marty Eugene Ray		PSID: 9071-1382

Joseph Emillo Sanchez	PSID# 7666-0476



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








[bookmark: _Hlk97827244]Jackson Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Aaron Dewayne Sisk		PSID#: 6738-1762



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Knox County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



Zachary Lee Akins			PSID#: 5244-7898

Tammy Michelle Brummitt		PSID#: 7865-4271

Gregory Kenneth Faulkner		PSID# 1830-3905

Alex Scot LaRue			PSID# 9265-3467

Anthony Keith Rathbone		PSID# 7449-7139

Karla Sue Smith			PSID# 4320-7208

David Keith West			PSID# 17584



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Knoxville Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Clayton Lynn Madison		PSID#: 3566-9665

Edward Leroy Nation		PSID# 7495-6460

Deanna Paige Rickerman		PSID# 2644-7427



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	



[bookmark: _Hlk97828154]Marshall County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



James Freddie Darnell		PSID#: 8271-0275



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Metropolitan Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s):



Katelyn Marie Argeroplos		PSID# 9147-5046

William Charlton Boler 		PSID# 8266-3453 

Cary Dale Briley			PSID# 7982-2379 

Byron Lamont Carter		PSID# 0201-1077

Pamela Denise Caulder 		PSID# 1641-3523

Holly Christine Davis 		PSID#7993-6893

William Shannon Hamblen		PSID# 1992-1966

Megan Kathleen Hoffman		PSID# 9248-5156

Joe Hughlan Hooper III		PSID# 8247-7302

Richard Edmund Jackson		PSID# 2918-8774

Jacob Lee Krispin			PSID# 0914-1455

Sharraff Majad Mallery		PSID# 3133-7402

Meghan Rose McKeown		PSID# 8774-7456

Janelle Dawn Moss			PSID#3717-3565

Michael Gene Reid			PSID# 5800-3856

Clayton Deandre Smith		PSID# 8716-2645

James Lesley Smith Jr		PSID# 7271-7268

Melina Michael Tarnborella	PSID# 7662-4313

Bryan Scott Toney			PSID# 0575-3876



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk97828230]Pigeon Forge Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Michelle Jayne Brown		PSID#: 6692-1236



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Rutherford County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Sarah Leeana Blair		PSID#: 7086-2233



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








Sevier County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Sherman Darrell Lee		PSID#: 1168-1831

Robert Brian Stoffle			PSID# 0204-6125



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelby County Sheriff’s Office – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Keiona Monet Aguilera		PSID# 0377-1899

Charles Mitchell Eldridge		PSID# 0739-1897

Michael Patrick Kraemer 		PSID# 0942-4717

Kenneth Bernard Robertson	PSID# 0586-8143

Amber Danielle Wilson 		PSID# 4131-1286

Charllai Vincine Wooten		PSID# 2925-2811



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Shelbyville Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Robert Greg Loyd		PSID#: 5052-3173



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





Spring Hill Police Department – Request a medical waiver for the following officer(s): 



Thomas Darnell Goetz		PSID#: 5286-4293

Jason Lee Zolnierz			PSID# 1988-8497



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








WAIVERS FOR MILITARY LEAVE – RULE 1110-09-.06(5)



The following departments are requesting a waiver for military service for the 2021 calendar year. Military orders are included along with change of status. These officers will be eligible to receive salary supplements, and the departments will remain in compliance.



P.O.S.T. Assistant Director has reviewed and administratively approved 3 Military Waivers and corresponding supporting documents. All the reported documents appear to be in order and meet or exceed minimum standards set forth by the Peace Officers Standards and Training requirements.





IX. APPLICATIONS FOR TRAINING OFFICER – 1110-04-.03



P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 11 application(s) for Training Officer, and they appear to meet criteria for approval.



The officer(s) listed below if any will be informed, they have one year to complete the Instructor Development course or approved substitute.



Amanda Marie Garren	PSID# 2485-0425	Chattanooga Airport Police Department

Thomas F. Brown Jr. 	PSID# 31094		Mountain City Police Department



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	







X. APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFIED INSTRUCTOR – 1110-03-.04



P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 23 application(s) for Certified Instructor, and they appear to be in order and meet minimum standards, and they have completed the minimum hours in attendance of required courses.



· The instructors listed below if any will be notified, they have one year to complete Instructor Development or approved substitute:





· The officers listed below if any request a waiver of the one-year training officer requirement:



Edward Ray Beaty	PSID# 1606-9404	Chattanooga Airport Police Department

James Richard Ellis	PSID# 7265-1011	Portland Police Department 

William B. Copeland	PSID# 1921-7673	Sparta Police Department



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	








XI. CURRICULUM AND TESTS – 1110-04 and SPECIALIZED TRAINING CURRICULUM

– 1110-04-.09



P.O.S.T. Investigators have reviewed and approved 341 in-service and specialized training classes this month as they appear to be in order and meet or exceed minimum standards set forth by the Peace Officers Standards and Training requirements. They have made note if these training offerings meet the P.O.S.T. requirements for Firearms, EVOC, Mental Illness and CSA.



[bookmark: _Hlk76541095]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	







XII. OLD BUSINESS



NONE TO REPORT







XIII. NEW BUSINESS/ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION



[bookmark: _Hlk89349473]Knox County Sheriff’s Office Regional Training Academy – Request approval of their 2021 Annual Report.

Appearing



[bookmark: _Hlk93052426]Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk93930264]Spring City Police Department – Miquel Antonio LaBoy (PSID# 10187) was hired on December 07, 2020. However, P.O.S.T. did not receive the required paperwork until February 07, 2022.

[bookmark: _Hlk89690290]Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	





[bookmark: _Hlk95480506][bookmark: _Hlk95121738]Houston County Sheriff’s Office – Request for the Commission to determine if Kamden Robert Lang is qualified to run for Sheriff of Houston County, Tennessee.

Appearing



Motion to Approve/Disapprove by:	Second 	

Remarks: 	
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